Fixed Income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% -0.92%

Total 100%

(a)  In the CalPERS Comprehensive AFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities;
Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both
Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities.
(b)  An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period.
(c)  An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Rev
iew

 D
raf

t

68ITEM 2A - DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF BELVEDERE, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate 7.15%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or
1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $2,657,790 $2,034,014 $4,691,804

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $772,929 $631,924 $1,404,853

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability (Asset) ($784,473) ($518,624) ($1,303,097)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Subsequent Event – Reduction of CalPERS Discount Rate – In July 2021, CalPERS reported a
preliminary 21.3% net return on investments for the 12-month period that ended June 30, 2021.  Under
the Funding Risk Mitigation Policy, approved by the CalPERS Board of Administration in 2015, the
21.3% net return will trigger a reduction in the discount rate used to calculate employer and Public
Employees' Pension Reform Act (PEPRA) member contributions.  The Funding Risk Mitigation Policy